

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *Petitioner*,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *Respondent*,

and five related cases.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
SIMON LAZARUS  
TOM DONNELLY  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    The Framers Created A Federal Government With The Power To Address Truly National Problems, With Congress Enacting Related Laws And The President “Faithfully” Carrying Out Those Laws With “Energy” And “Vigour.” .....	6
A. The Constitution Provides Congress With The Authority To Enact Laws That Address Truly National Problems .....	8
B. The Framers Expected The President To “Faithfully Execute” Congressionally Enacted Laws With “Energy” And “Vigour.” .....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. In Enacting The Clean Air Act, Congress Identified A Massive, Ever-Changing, Truly National Problem—Air Pollution—And Provided The Executive Branch With The Tools Necessary To Address It .....	13
III. EPA’s Longstanding Interpretation Of The Clean Air Act—Namely, That The PSD Permitting Program Applies To All Regulated Pollutants—Is Compelled By The Plain Text Of The Statute .....	16
IV. Far From “Rewriting” The Statute, EPA’s Decision To Phase In The PSD Program’s Permitting Requirements Was A Valid Attempt To Faithfully Execute Its Duties Under The CAA Within The Constraints Imposed By Congress .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. FEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	11, 13, 18
<i>Coal. For Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Coal. For Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , Nos. 09-1322 et al., 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	8
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	6, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**  
**Page(s)**

<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	18
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	8, 9
U.S. CONST. art. II .....	10, 11, 12
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION OF 1781, art. III.....	7
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION OF 1781, art. V.....	7
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION OF 1781, art. IX .....	10
 <u>Federal Regulations and Statutes</u>	
CLEAN AIR ACT, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>ET. SEQ.</i>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 7407.....	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7470 (1) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7471.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	5, 15, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7479 (1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	14, 20
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23)(i).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**  
**Page(s)**

43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978) .....	16, 19
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980) .....	19
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002) .....	19
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 31, 514 (June 3, 2010).....	21, 22, 23

Books, Articles, and Miscellaneous

AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005).....	8, 11, 12
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>AMERICA’S UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION: THE PRECEDENTS AND PRINCIPLES WE LIVE BY</i> (2012) .....	11
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 MICH L. REV. 1 (2010).....	8, 9
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President’s Power To Execute the Laws</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 541 (1994) .....	10
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed.) (1836).....	9
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966).....	2, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**  
**Page(s)**

THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (John C. Fitzpatrick ed. 1931).....	7
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Robert A. Ferguson ed., 2006).....	6, 10, 11, 12
Larry D. Kramer, <i>Madison's Audience</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 611 (1999) .....	7
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. PA. L. REV. 2341 (1996) .....	13
